
 

 
 

Governance Committee 
 

 Monday, 14th November, 
2022 
at 5.00 pm 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 

 
Conference Room 3 and 4 - Civic Centre 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 
 Members of the Committee 

 
 Councillor Shields (Chair) 

Councillor Denness 
Councillor Furnell (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor D Galton 
Councillor White 
 

  
  
   

 
  
 Contacts 
  
 Director – Legal and Business Services 
 Richard Ivory 
 Tel. 023 8083 2794 

Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk 
 

  
  
 Senior Democratic Support Officer 
 Judy Cordell 
 Tel. 023 8083 2766 

Email: Judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:Judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk


 

 

 

PUBLIC INFORMATION 

Role of the Governance Committee Smoking policy – The Council operates a 
no-smoking policy in all civic buildings. 

Information regarding the role of the 
Committee’s is contained in Part 2 
(Articles) of the Council’s Constitution. 

02 Part 2 - Articles 
It includes at least one Councillor from 
each of the political groups represented 
on the Council, and at least one 
independent person, without voting rights, 
who is not a Councillor or an Officer of the 
Council. 
Access – Access is available for disabled 
people. Please contact the Democratic 
Support Officer who will help to make any 
necessary arrangements. 

Public Representations At the discretion 

of the Chair, members of the public may 
address the meeting on any report included 
on the agenda in which they have a relevant 
interest. Any member of the public wishing to 
address the meeting should advise the 
Democratic Support Officer (DSO) whose 
contact details are on the front sheet of the 
agenda 

Southampton: Corporate Plan 2020-2025 
sets out the four key outcomes: 

 Communities, culture & homes - 
Celebrating the diversity of cultures 
within Southampton; enhancing 
our cultural and historical offer and 
using these to help transform our 
comm
[...]
 matters (those matters which the law requires the 
authority as a matter of legal obligation to take into account); 

 leave out of account irrelevant considerations; 

 act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good; 

 not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known 
as the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle); 

 comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual 
basis.  Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward 
funding are unlawful; and 

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 
 



 

 

 

AGENDA 

 
 
1   APOLOGIES  

 
 To receive any apologies. 

 
2   DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

 
 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 

Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer. 

 
3   STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  

 
4   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

(Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 26th 
September 2022 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.  
 

5   CENTRE FOR GOVERNANCE & SCRUTINY (CFGS)- GOVERNANCE REVIEW 
REPORT (Pages 5 - 18) 
 

 Report of Chief Executive seeking agreement to an Action Plan as referred to in the 
report from CfGS. 
 

6   ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE CONTRACTS MANAGED 
BY THE INTEGRATED COMMISSIONING UNIT (Pages 19 - 46) 
 

 Report of Director of Commissioning, Integrated Health and Care outlining the 
contracts managed by the ICU on behalf of the council, with a summary of the current 
arrangements for management of these contracts. 
 

7   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2022-23 (Pages 47 - 66) 
 

 Report of the Chief Internal Auditor detailing the Internal Audit Progress report for 
2022-2023.  
 

8   MEMBER'S ALLOWANCE SCHEME (Pages 67 - 108) 
 

 Report of the Director of Legal and Business Services.  Under the Local Government 
(Members Allowance) (England) Regulations 2003, local authorities are required to 
have Independent Remuneration Panels for the purpose of reviewing their schemes of 
Members' allowances. Southampton City Council is required to review its scheme by 
19 November 2022 at the latest and have regard to the recommendations of the 
Independent Remuneration Panel before adoption of a new one. 



 

 

 
9   REVIEW OF PRUDENTIAL LIMITS AND TREASURY MANAGEMENT MIDYEAR 

2022/23 (Pages 109 - 142) 
 

 Report of the Executive Director of Finance and Commercialisation (S151 Officer) 
informing the Committee of the Treasury Management activities and performance for 
2022/23 to date against the approved Prudential Indicators for External Debt and 
Treasury Management. 
 

10   ANNUAL COMPLAINTS REPORT 2021-22 (Pages 143 - 150) 
 

 Report of Director of Legal and Business Services detailing the annual complaints 
report for 2021-22 
 

11   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - EXEMPT PAPERS INCLUDED IN THE 
FOLLOWING ITEM  
 

 To move that in accordance with the Council’s Constitution, specifically the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules contained within the Constitution, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting in respect of any consideration of the exempt appendix to 
the following Item.  
 
Appendix 2 ‘Summary - Strategic Risks’ is not for publication by virtue of category 5 
paragraph 10.4 of the Access to Information Procedure Rules as set out in Council’s 
Constitution. The information is exempt from publication as it includes information in 
respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be maintained in legal 
proceedings. 
 

12   ANNUAL RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT (Pages 151 - 162) 
 

 Report of Executive Director for Finance and Commercialisation and Section 151 
Officer detailing the annual report. 
 

Friday, 4 November 2022 Director, Legal and Business Services 
 

 



 

- 5 - 
 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 26 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Shields (Chair), Denness, Furnell (Vice-Chair), D Galton and 
White 
 

  
  

 
8. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

 

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Committee meeting on 25th July, 2022 be 
approved and signed as a correct record. 
 
 

9. FREEDOM OF INFORMATION, DATA PROTECTION & REGULATION OF 
INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACTS: ANNUAL REVIEW 2021-22  

 

The Committee noted the report of the Director of Legal and Business Services 
detailing the statistical information for the financial year 2021-22 with regard to 
information governance.   
 
The Committee discussed issues raised in the report: 
 

 Directed surveillance, the use of covert human intelligence sources to obtain 
communications data – how information was used by the Council, limitations of 
usage and at what point partner agencies were involved.  

 Escalation process had been introduced to ensure any potential late requests 
were brought to senior management’s attention to assist with an upturn in 
compliance. 

 Complex requests from a parent of a child who at 13/14 years old had their own 
rights to be protected.   Delays in this area occurred as checks were made to 
ensure the parent requesting the information were not putting the child at risk.   

 Where identified, dialogue across service areas to ensure information gathered 
was comprehensive and training given to staff where necessary.   

 
RESOLVED:  
 

(i) To note the update of the statistical information for the year 1st April 2021 – 
31st March 2022 relating to: 

 FOIA and associated legislation 

 GDPR 

 RIPA 2000 
(ii) To note the updated Corporate Surveillance Guidance document (August 

2022) as set out in Appendix 1 of the report.  
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

- 6 - 
 

10. ANNUAL REPORT ON LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND SOCIAL CARE OMBUDSMAN 
COMPLAINTS 2021-2022  

 

The Committee noted the report of the Director of Legal and Business Services 
summarising the type and number of Housing and Local Government and Social Care 
Ombudsman complaints.   
 
RESOLVED to note the report having offered feedback on governance or performance 
relating to the Ombudsman complaints, to inform or improve future service delivery.   
 

11. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2021-22  

 

The Committee received the report of the Executive Director Finance and 
Commercialisation and Section 151 Officer seeking to review and approve the draft 
Annual Governance Statement 2021-22.   
 
The Committee discussed the following: 
 

 The People’s Strategy had been to the Leaders Cabinet Member Briefing and 
would be presented to the Unions in a couple of weeks time – subject to any 
further change, it would then be rolled out to Leadership Group early in the New 
Year;  

 Corporate Plan was expected at November Council meeting;  

 Following a recent self-assessment by officers, using guidance issued by CIPFA, 
looking at how effectively the organisation’s governance arrangements support 
the achievement of outcomes and delivery of value for money.  Scoping of the 
results was to be decided and would be shared with the Committee on 
benchmarking, benefits realisation and contracting arrangements, which were 
identified as areas of improvement.  

 Following discussion at last month’s meeting, it was noted that the inclusion of 
the impact of the Pandemic in the AGS was less detailed than it had been in 
previous years.  Going forward it was not expected to be shown as a separate 
section as the impact had become less evident.    

 
RESOLVED to approve the draft 2021-22 Annual Governance Statement as set out in 
the appendix to the report.  
 

12.
[...]
ded from the meeting in respect of any consideration of the exempt 
appendix to the following Item. 
 

15. STRATEGIC CONTRACTS ANNUAL REPORT  

 

The Committee received and discussed the report of the Head of Supplier Management 
detailing the performance, governance and contractual matters relating to the Council’s 
most strategically important contracts, excluding those managed by the Integrated 
Commissioning Unit.   
 
RESOLVED to note the Strategic Contracts Annual Report covering the period April 
2021 to March 2022 as set out in the confidential appendix to this report.   
 

 

Page 4



DECISION-MAKER:  GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: CENTRE FOR GOVERNANCE & SCRUTINY (CfGS) – 
GOVERNANCE REVIEW REPORT 

DATE OF DECISION: 14TH NOVEMBER 2022 

REPORT OF: CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Chief Executive 

 Name:  Mike Harris Tel: 023 8083 2882 

 E-mail: Mike.harris@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Director of Legal & Business Services and Monitoring 
Officer 

 Name:  Richard Ivory Tel: 023 8083 2794 

 E-mail: Richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

N/A 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

The Committee is asked to consider the report of the independent review of the 
Council’s broad governance framework undertaken by the Centre for Governance and 
Scrutiny commissioned by the Council and the attached action plan. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Committee receives, considers and notes the attached 
report on governance by CfGS and endorses the action plan and/or 
adds or revises the action plan accordingly 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.  The report was commissioned by the Council and matters of corporate 
governance fall under the Governance Committee’s remit to either discharge or 
recommend changes to Council should that be considered necessary including 
any changes to the Constitution   

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2.  Realistically none given the report was commissioned by th
[...]
round this 

element of the scrutiny process. 

Scrutiny more generally 

3.4.4 This review has not looked at the council’s scrutiny arrangements in depth, but we 

have noted that scrutiny committees have had a tendency to wish to revisit recent 

Cabinet decisions, even if that does not happen under the “call in” banner. While this 

has a risk in terms of duplication of work undertaken elsewhere, we know that 

members would argue that such debate is critical in an environment where decision-

making has been sub-optimal, as we have set out above.  

  
Actions 
 
(9) When other changes have been made, revisit the operation of call-in as a long-stop 
mechanism to secure member accountability within the governance system.  
 
(10) In the medium to long term, consider whether a more systematic approach to “pre-
decision” scrutiny could form part of the processes described elsewhere in this paper, 
providing further assurance on the quality and rigour of the most complex and politically 
contentious decisions.  
 

 

Page 17



10 
 

EH 20/10/22 

Page 18



DECISION-MAKER:  Governance Committee 

SUBJECT: Annual Review of the Health and Social Care 
Contracts managed by the Integrated Commissioning 
Unit 

 
 

DATE OF DECISION: Monday 14 November 2022 

REPORT OF: Terry Clark, Director of Commissioning, Integrated Health 
and Care 

 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Director of Commissioning, Integrated Health and Care  

 Name:  Terry Clark Tel:  

 E-mail: terry.clark@nhs.net 

Author: Title Commissioner, Community and Supplier Lead 

 Name:  Aleksandra Burlinson Tel: 023 80832795 

 E-mail: aleksandra.burlinson@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

N/A 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This paper informs the Governance Committee of the contracts managed by the Integrated 
Commissioning Unit (ICU) on behalf of Southampton City Council (the Council) and gives a 
summary of the current arrangements for management of these contracts, including 
mechanisms for assurance of quality, performance, and governance. 

In addition, it gives a detailed overview of the ICU’s strategic contracts and their performance 
over the last 12 months.  

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To note the report’s contents and the work of the Integrated 
Commissioning Unit (the ICU) to ensure contracts with external 
agencies for health and care services are properly managed, provide 
good quality and best value. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.  The ICU manages contracts on behalf of the Council, including joint arrangements 
with the NHS at a Southampton place-based level for the Hampshire and Isle of Wight 
Integrated Commissioning Board (ICB). The ICU is subject to internal and external 
audit processes which verify that the management of contracts is undertaken in an 
appropriate manner and to a standard that provides assurance and limits risk to the 
Council. 

 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
Page 19

Agenda Item 6



2.  Not providing an annual update on the ICU contracts was considered and rejected as 
it would not support transparency in public expenditure. 

  

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3.  The ICU undertakes health and social care commissioning functions on behalf of the 
Council and a significant proportion of the NHS commissioning functions at a 
Southampton place-based level for the Hampshire and Isle of Wight ICB. This includes 
responsibility for the management of associated contractual arrangements for care 
and support services on behalf of both organisations. The ICU works closely with 
Children’s, Adults and Public Health colleagues and other stakeholders to ensure fit 
for purpose contract design and effective management of contract performance.  

 

The ICU’s supplier management function was last audited in May 2022 and achieved 
assurance on core elements of ICU business processes. There was only one 
recommendation which required further action, resulting in an overall rat
[...]
, NRS organised 
a drop in lunch event to wish her well and provided the buffet 
lunch/refreshments.  

Page 46



DECISION-MAKER:  GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2022-23 

DATE OF DECISION: 14th November 2022 

REPORT OF: CHIEF INTERNAL AUDITOR 

 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title FINANCE & COMMERCIALISATION 

 Name:  John Harrison Tel: 023 8083 4897 

 E-mail: John.Harrison@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title CHIEF INTERNAL AUDITOR 

 Name:  Elizabeth Goodwin Tel: 023 8083 4616 

 E-mail: Elizabeth.Goodwin@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

N/A 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 2017 (PSIAS), requires the Chief Internal  

Auditor (CIA) to provide periodical updates to the Governance Committee on: 

 Progress made against the agreed annual audit plan. 

 Results of audit activities and 

 Management’s response to risk that in the CIA’s judgement maybe 
unacceptable to the Authority 

 

All other PSIAS requirements are communicated in either the charter or annual audit 
opinion, which are reported separately to this committee at various times throughout 
the year. 

 

There are a total of 65 audit reviews in the revised plan for 2022/23. To date 55% of 
audits have been completed or are in progress as of 26th October 2022. This 
represents 22 (34%) audits where the report has been finalised, 2 (3%) where the 
report is in draft and 12 (18%) audits currently in progress. 

 

There are currently no ‘no assurance’ reports or critical exceptions contained in this 
report for this period. Progress has been made implementing agreed actions despite 
significant pressures across the organisation with the ongoing COVID-19 
requirements. In addition to this, it is positive to note that the internal control 
environment specifically in relation to compliance has also improved. 

 

Internal Audit progress for the period 1st April to 26th October 2022 is covered in in the 
report attached as Appendix 1. 

 

Page 47

Agenda Item 7



RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Governance Committee notes the Internal Audit Progress 
report for the period 1st April to 26th October 2022. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. In accordance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards the Chief 
Internal Auditor is required to provide an update on progress against the 
annual audit plan to the Governance Committee for information. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

 None 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

 As above 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue  

 None 

Property/Other 

 None 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

 The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015 state ‘a relevant body 
must undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its 
risk management, control and governance processes, taking into account the 
Public Sector Internal Auditing Standards. 

Other Legal Implications:  

 None 

RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

 The report is for note only, there is no decision to be made. 

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

 None 

 

KEY DECISION?  No 

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: None 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

 

Appendices  

1. Internal Audit Progress Report for the period 1st April to 26th October 2022. 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

1. None 

Equality Impact Assessment  
Page 48



Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and 

Safety Impact Assessment (ESIA) to be carried out. 

No 

Data Protection Impact Assessment 

Do the implications/subject of the report require a Data Protection  
Impact Assessment (DPIA) to be carried out.   

No 

Other Background Documents 

Other Background documents available for inspection 

Title of Background Paper(s): 

None 

Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules / 
Schedule 12A allowing document to 
be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1.   

2.   

 

P
[...]
2022 

16 NOVEMBER 2022 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR LEGAL AND BUSINESS SERVICES 

 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Director Legal and Business Services 

 Name:  Richard Ivory Tel: 023 8083 2794 

 E-mail: Richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Head of Business Operations 

 Name:  Gaetana Wiseman Tel: 023 8083 2422 

 E-mail: Gaetana.wiseman@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

N/A 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

Under the Local Government (Members’ Allowances) (England) Regulations 2003, 
local authorities are required to hold Independent Remuneration Panels (IRP) for the 
purpose of reviewing their schemes of members’ allowances. Southampton City 
Council is required to review its scheme by 21 November 2022 at the latest and have 
regard to the recommendations of the Independent Remuneration Panel before 
adoption of a new one. The last IRP was convened in the autumn of 2018.  

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

GOVERNANCE: 

 (i) To recommend the Independent Remuneration Panel’s report, 
attached at Appendix 1, for approval.   

COUNCIL: 

 (i) To consider the recommendations of the Independent Remuneration 
panel as set out in the panel’s report (attached at Appendix 1) and 
adopt a new scheme with effect from 8 May 2023. 

 (ii) To thank the members of the Independent Renumeration Panel of 
their work in reviewing the Members’ Allowance Scheme. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. Under the Local Government (Members’ Allowances) (England) Regulations 
2003, the council is required to have an Independent Remuneration Panel 
review the Members’ Allowance Scheme within four years of the date that the 
Scheme was approved. 

Page 67

Agenda Item 8



2. Council last reviewed and approved the Members’ Allowance Scheme on 21 
November 2018. The Basic and Special Responsibility Allowances have not 
been revised since the scheme was last approved. 

3. Council has a duty to have regard to the recommendations of the Independent 
Remuneration Panel when maki
[...]
TE OF DECISION: 14 NOVEMBER 2022 

REPORT OF:  EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR FINANCE & 
COMMERCIALISATION (S151 Officer) 

CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Name:  Steve Harrison Tel: 023 8083 4153 

 E-mail: steve.harrison@southampton.gov.uk 

Director Name:  John Harrison Tel: 023 8083 4897 

 E-mail: john.harrison@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

NOT APPLICABLE 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

The purpose of this report is to inform Governance Committee of the Treasury 
Management activities and performance for 2022/23 to date against the approved 
Prudential Indicators for External Debt and Treasury Management. 

This report: 

a) is prepared in accordance with the revised CIPFA Treasury Management Code 
and the revised Prudential Code; 

b) presents details of capital financing, borrowing, debt rescheduling and 
investment transactions; 

c) reports on the risk implications of treasury decisions and transactions; 
d) gives details of the midyear position on treasury management transactions in 

2022/23; and 
e) confirms compliance with treasury limits and Prudential Indicators. 

 

The report highlights the increasingly difficult economic climate being operated in, with 
record high levels of inflation and rising interest rates. The Bank of England increased 
the official Bank Rate to 2.25% over the period, up from 0.75% in March. The Monetary 
Policy Committee (MPC) has noted that domestic inflationary pressures are expected 
to remain strong and so given ongoing strong rhetoric around tackling inflation further 
Bank Rate rises should be expected. These factors are reflected in the borrowing 
strategy detailed within the report. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

It is recommended that Governance committee: 

 (i) Notes the Treasury Management (TM) activities for 2022/23 and 
performance against Prudential Indicators. 

 (ii) Notes that the continued proactive approach to TM has led to 
reductions in borrowing costs and safeguarded investment income 
during the year. 

Page 115

Agenda Item 9

mailto:steve.harrison@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:john.harrison@southampton.gov.uk


 (iii) Continues to delegate authority to the S151 Officer to make any future 
changes which benefit the authority and to report back at the next 
Treasury update. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.  
 

The Treasury Management Code requires public sector authorities to 
determine an annual TM Strategy and formally report on their treasury 
activities and arrangements to Governance Committee mid-year and after the 
year-end.  These reports enable those tasked with implementing policies and 
undertaking transactions to demonstrate they have properly fulfilled their 
responsibilities and enable those with ultimate responsibility/governance of the 
TM function to scrutinise and assess its effectiveness and compliance with 
policies and objectives. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2.  No alternative options are relevant to this report. 

 DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

CONSULTATION 

3.  Not applicable. 

BACKGROUND 

4.  The Local Government Act 2003 introduced a system for borrowing based 
largely on self-regulation by local authorities.  The basic principle is that local 
authorities are free to borrow as long as their capital spending plans are 
affordable, prudent and sustainable. 

5.  
The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s Treasury 
Management Code (CIPFA’s TM Code) requires that authorities report on the 
performance of the treasury management function at least twice a year (mid-
year and at year end).  

6.  The Authority’s TM Strategy for 2022/23 was approved at Governance 
Committee on 14 February 2022. 

The 2017 Prudential Code includes a requirement for local authorities to 
produce a Capital Strategy, a summary document approved by full Council 
covering capital expenditure and financing, treasury management and non-
treasury investments. The Authority’s Capital Strategy, complying with 
CIPFA’s requireme
[...]
  
   

 Property Sums Insured reviews 

Continue to work with Property Services in terms of the development of a consistent and sustainable 

approach to periodic review of property sums insured.  

 

 

 
 

For further information please contact Peter Rogers, Risk & Insurance Manager 023 8083 2835 or 
insurance@southampton.gov.uk 

 

 

 

APPENDIX A 

Page 166

mailto:insurance@southampton.gov.uk


Document is Confidential

Page 167

Agenda Item 12
Appendix 2

by virtue of paragraph number 5 of the Council's Access to information Procedure Rules



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes Of Previous Meeting (Including Matters Arising)
	5 CENTRE FOR GOVERNANCE & SCRUTINY (CfGS)- GOVERNANCE REVIEW REPORT
	Appendix

	6 Annual Review of the Health and Social Care Contracts Managed by the Integrated Commissioning Unit
	2022 Appendix 1 October Database Extract.xlsx
	Appendix 2 (i) BUPA Contracts
	Appendix 2(ii) Level 3 Sexual Health
	Appendix 2(iii) Substance Use Service Adults
	Appendix 2(iv) Equipment Service

	7 Internal Audit Progress Report 2022-23
	Appendix  Internal Audit Progress Report

	8 Member's Allowance Scheme
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	9 REVIEW OF PRUDENTIAL LIMITS AND TREASURY MANAGEMENT MIDYEAR 2022/23
	Enc. 1 Economic Background
	Enc. 2 Treasury Activity to September 2022
	Enc. 3 Southampton Benchmarking 30th September 2022
	Enc. 4 Compliance with Prudential Indicators
	Enc. 5 Glossary of Treasury Terms

	10 Annual Complaints Report 2021-22
	12 Annual Risk Management Report
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2 - Confidential




Minutes of the meeting


 

- 9 - 
 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 14 NOVEMBER 2022 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Shields (Chair), Denness, Furnell (Vice-Chair), D Galton and 
White 
 

 
16. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Committee meeting on 26th September 2022 be 
approved and signed as a correct record. 
 

17. CENTRE FOR GOVERNANCE & SCRUTINY (CFGS)- GOVERNANCE REVIEW 
REPORT  

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Executive detailing the independent 
review of the Council’s broad governance framework undertaken by the Centre for 
Governance and Scrutiny commissioned by the Council and the associated action plan 
as a result. 
 
Councillor Fitzhenry, Opposition Leader who was the Leader of the Council at the time 
the review was commissioned was in attendance and with the consent of the Chair 
addressed the meeting. 
 
The Committee was re-assured that the report did not highlight any fundamental issues 
or flaws in the decision-making framework or anything unlawful had taken place, 
however it was noted that delivery of it needed development particularly when a new 
administration took control of the Council. 
 
The Committee also noted that the Political Awareness Training Course for Officers had 
re-started post Covid, early discussions would be taking place before the all-out 
Elections in May 2023 with Group Leaders on what they would like to see in the first 30, 
60, 90, 120 days of becoming the administration in order to better support the period of 
transition or change. 
 
The 10-point action plan was noted but did need further development going forward and 
the Committee requested a progress report on the implementation plan prior to the pre-
election period and purdah. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(i) That the Committee noted the Centre for Governance and Scrutiny 
independent report on Governance detailed in appendix 1 of the report; 

(ii) That the 10-point action plan be endorsed; and  
(iii) That ta progress report on the implementation of the action plan is presented 

to Committee ahead of the pre-election period and purdah. 
  
 
  
 
  



 

- 10 - 
 

 
18. ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE CONTRACTS MANAGED 

BY THE INTEGRATED COMMISSIONING UNIT  

The Committee received and noted the report of the Director of Commissioning, 
Integrated Health and Care detailing the Annual Review of the Health and Social Care 
Contracts managed by the Integrated Commissioning Unit (ICU).  The report provided a 
summary of the current arrangements for management of these contracts, including 
mechanisms for assurance of quality, performance and governance.  In addition the 
report provided a detailed overview of the ICU’s strategic contracts and their 
performance over the last 12months. 
 
The Committee requested further detail outside of the meeting in order to understand 
all of the information and if it should be going to Scrutiny in addition to Governance 
Committee, particular reference regarding this was made to Northlands House and Oak 
Lodge.   
 

19. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2022-23  

The Committee received and noted the report of the Chief Internal Auditor detailing the 
Internal Audit Progress Report for the period 1st April to 26th October 2022. 
 
The Committee noted that there was nothing significant to be flagged in any of the 
audits that had taken place.  In addition, it was noted that the School Budgets Deficit 
Audit detailed on page 60 of the report should not be detailed in the report as it was a 
hangover from a previous report and could be deleted. 
 

20. MEMBER'S ALLOWANCE SCHEME  

The Committee received and noted the report of the Director Legal and Business 
Services detailing the Members’ Allowance Scheme and the requirement to review the 
scheme by 21st November 2022 and have regard to the recommendations of the 
Independent Renumeration Panel before the adoption of a new scheme. 
 
The Committee noted that the Lord Mayor’s Role did not come with a special 
responsibility allowance under the regulations, however given the magnitude of the role 
and it not just being a ceremonial one, but the role also chaired Full Council and acted 
as arbitrator on decision making regarding questions, motions etc that it should receive 
renumeration in the form of a special responsibility allowance. 
 
The Committee noted the report would be considered by Full Council on 16th November 
2022 and that all political groups would be reflecting on the discussions of the 
Committee at their group meeting ahead of Full Council where the decision regarding 
Members’ Allowances would be taken.  
 

21. REVIEW OF PRUDENTIAL LIMITS AND TREASURY MANAGEMENT MIDYEAR 
2022/23  

The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director Finance and 
Commercialisation (S151 Officer) detailing the review of the Prudential Limits and 
Treasury Management Midyear 2022/23. 
 
The Committee noted that the report highlighted the increasingly difficult economic 
climate being operated in, with record hight levels of inflation and rising interest rates.  



 

- 11 - 
 

In addition, the Committee noted that ethical policies of investments were not taken into 
consideration it was about the Government market and where those investments were. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(i)  That the Treasury Management (TM) activities for 2022/23 and  
       performance against Prudential Indicators be noted; 

(ii)  That the continued proactive approach to TM had led to  
       reductions in borrowing costs and safeguarded investment income  
       during the year be noted; and  

(iii)  That authority continued to be delegated to the S151 Officer to make any 
future changes which benefit the authority and to report back at the next 
Treasury update. 

 
22. ANNUAL COMPLAINTS REPORT 2021-22  

The Committee received and noted the report of the Director Legal and Business 
Services detailing the Annual Review of Complaints for 2021/22 and summarising the 
type and number of complaints received from 1st April 2021 to 31st March 2022.   
 
The Committee noted that overall complaints registered with the Council had increased 
this year to 537 from 432 the previous year which was thought to be a result of the post 
pandemic recovery plan. 
 

23. ANNUAL RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT  

The Committee deferred this item to the next meeting due to insufficient time remaining 
in the meeting for the report to receive due consideration. 
 

 


